

01A9-1-87

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

OYSTER POINTE RESORTE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., Etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

DAVID C. NOLTE, Etc., et al.,

Respondents. /

OYSTER BAY II OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC., Etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

DAVID C. NOLTE, Etc., et al.,

Respondents. /

FILED  
JUN 12 1987  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
CASE NO. 69,794  
BY  
Deputy Clerk

On Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal,  
State of Florida, Case Nos. 85-1290 and 85-1291

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF THE RESPONDENT,  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF FLORIDA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

J. TERRELL WILLIAMS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
904/487-2142

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE & FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I - SECTION 192.037, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE RELATED STATUTORY PROVISIONS ENACTED IN 1982 EVIDENCE THE CLEAR INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE TO TREAT FEE TIME-SHARE ESTATES AS SEPARATE PARCELS OF PROPERTY FOR AD VALOREM APPRAISAL PURPOSES BEGINNING WITH THE YEAR 1983.</u>	7
<u>POINT II - THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT EXPRESSLY UPHOLDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 192.037, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BY THIS COURT.</u>	15
<u>POINT III - THE TAXPAYERS TOTALLY FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE APPRAISALS OF THE SUBJECT FEE TIME-SHARE ESTATES WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF A LEGAL ASSESSMENT.</u>	32
<u>POINT IV - THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT BE REVERSED IN PART BASED ON AN ISSUE NOT PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR ADJUDICATION.</u>	44
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
APPENDIX	(A. 1-12)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers,</u> 358 U.S. 522, 79 S.Ct. 437, 3 L.Ed.2d 480 (1959)	24
<u>Blake v. Xerox,</u> 447 So.2d 1348 (Fla. 1984)	33,34,35,36,39,45
<u>Bystrom v. Bal Harbour 101 Condominium Association, Inc..</u> 502 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	36,37,45
<u>Bystrom v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of the U.S.</u> 416 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	40
<u>Bystrom v. Whitman,</u> 488 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1986)	38,39
<u>City National Bank of Miami v. Blake,</u> 257 So.2d 264 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972)	38
<u>City of Pensacola v. Johnson,</u> 28 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1947)	16
<u>Colding v. Herzog,</u> 467 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1985)	28
<u>Daniel v. Canterbury Towers, Inc.</u> 462 So.2d 497 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	36
<u>Day v. High Point Condominium Resorts, Ltd.,</u> Case No. 69,796 (Fla.)	19
<u>Dept. of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital Dist.</u> 438 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1983)	30
<u>District School Bd. of Lee Co. v. Askew</u> 278 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1973)	33
<u>Driftwood Management Co., Inc. v. Nolte,</u> 497 So.2d 740 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986), pet. rev. filed, No. 69,796	8
<u>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 455 So.2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	18,25

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Ex parte Lewis,</u> 101 Fla. 624, 135 So. 147 (Fla. 1931)	29
<u>Gaulden v. Kirk,</u> 47 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1950)	16,18
<u>Hausman v. VSTI,</u> 482 So.2d 428 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985), rev. den., 492 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Henderson v. Antonacci,</u> 62 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1952)	16
<u>High Point Condominium Resorts, Ltd. v. Nolte,</u> 494 So.2d 508 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986), App. Pending Case No. 69,519	8,19,30
<u>Just Valuation &amp; Taxation League, Inc. v. Simpson,</u> 209 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1968)	18,25
<u>Knight &amp; Wall Co. v. Bryant,</u> 178 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1965), cert. den., 383 U.S. 958 (1966)	18
<u>Lehnhausen v. Lakeshore Auto Parts Co.,</u> 410 U.S. 356, 93 S.Ct. 1001, 35 L.Ed.2d 351 (1973)	24,25
<u>Madden v. Kentucky</u> 309 U.S. 83, 60 S.Ct. 406, 84 L.Ed. 590 (1940)	18,25
<u>Microtel, Inc. v. Fla. Public Serv. Comm.,</u> 464 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	30
<u>Okaloosa Island L. Assoc., Inc.</u> <u>v. Okaloosa Island Authority,</u> 308 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	16
<u>Orlando Utilities Commission v. Milligan,</u> 229 So.2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969) cert. den. 237 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1970)	13
<u>Oyster Pointe Resort Condominium</u> <u>Association, Inc. v. Nolte,</u> 497 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986), pet. rev. filed, Nos. 69,794, 69,795	2,8,44

TABLE OF CASES CONTINUED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Park-N-Shop, Inc. v. Sparkman,</u> 99 So.2d 571 (Fla. 1957)	12,13
<u>Powell v. Kelly,</u> 223 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1969)	33,34
<u>Revitz v. Baya,</u> 355 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1977)	44
<u>Schleman v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 9 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1942)	33,34
<u>Southern Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. County of Dade,</u> 275 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1973)	39,40
<u>Spanish River Resort Corp. v. Walker,</u> 497 So.2d 1299 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) App. pending Case No. 69,797	2,8,10,11,15,41,42
<u>State v. Bales,</u> 343 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1977)	18,29
<u>State ex rel Ervin v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority,</u> 139 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1962)	9
<u>Straughn v. Tuck,</u> 354 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1977)	33
<u>Thompson v. City of Key West,</u> 82 So.2d 749 (Fla. 1955)	20
<u>Vero Beach Shores, Inc. v. Nolte,</u> 467 So.2d 1041 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	36

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 192	4
s. 192.001	7
s. 192.037	1,4,6,7,14,15,,21,22,26,28,29,30,45,46
s. 197.037(2)	2
s. 193.011	8,42
s. 193.011;(8)	5,32,39,41,42,43
s. 194.011	7
s. 195.027(6)	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
s. 195.073	7
s. 197.072	27
s. 197.0151(1)	20
s. 197.0167	7
s. 718.120	7
s. 718.503	7
Ch. 718	4
Ch. 721	3,4,13,21,22
s. 721.03	7
s. 721.06	7
s. 721.06(1) (h)	31
s. 721.13	21
s. 200.069	26
Ch. 200	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ch. 514 E-3(a), Hawaii Revised Statutes (1984 Supp)	22
3 Fla. Jur.2d, <u>Appellate Review</u> , s. 512	44
22 Fla. Jur.2d, <u>Estates, Powers &amp; Restraints</u> , s. 8	9
49 Fla. Jur.2d, <u>Statutes</u> , s. 120	43
ss. 53-61, Ch. 82-226, Laws of Fla.	4,8
Ch. 82-226, Laws of Fla.	7
Title 3332, s. 3619(b), <u>Timeshare Projects</u> , Vt. Stats. Anno. (1982 Supp)	23
Title 38, Ch. 33-s. 111 (3), Col. Rest. Stats. (1982 Supp)	23
"The Law & Business of Timeshare Resorts, <u>Tax Aspects</u> , s. 7.03(5) (a)	27
